
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 15th January, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 as a correct record.

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 19/3831M-Demolition of existing 2 detached properties and erection of 60-
bedroom care home with associated landscaping, car park and access (revised 
scheme), 51, Handforth Road, Wilmslow for New Care Projects LLP  (Pages 11 - 
32)

To consider the above application.

6. 18/5544M-Development of 10 dwellings and associated infrastructure, Land off 
Dark Lane, Gawsworth, Land off Dark Lane, Gawsworth, Macclesfield for Mr M 
Thompson, Engine of the North  (Pages 33 - 50)

To consider the above application.

7. 19/3950M-Erection of two detached dwellings with associated access and 
landscaping, Land between 4 and 6 Shrigley Road North, Poynton for Abode 
Property Developments Ltd, Abode Property Developments  (Pages 51 - 60)

To consider the above application.

8. Planning Appeals  (Pages 61 - 80)

To consider a report regarding the outcome of Planning Appeals decided between 1 
January 2019 and 30 September 2019.

Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite, C Browne (Chairman), T Dean (Vice-Chairman), 
JP Findlow, A Gregory, A Harewood, S Holland, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, 
B Puddicombe and L Smetham



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 4th December, 2019 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Gregory, A Harewood, S Holland, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr A Barnes (Senior Planning Officer), Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services 
Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Ms C Fenghour (Senior Planning 
Officer), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield 
(Principal Planning Officer)
47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Murphy.

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

On behalf of the Committee the Chairman declared that a number of 
emails had been received in respect of 19/3831M.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/1708M, Councillor 
L Braithwaite declared that she had been contacted by the applicant for 
the Tytherington Development on a procedural matter and she referred 
him to the relevant officers.

In respect of application 19/4475M, Councillor C Browne declared that he 
had a personal interest as the application site was at the end of the road 
near to where he lived.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
exercised his right to speak as the Ward Councillor and then left the 
meeting.

In respect of application 19/1708M, Councillor A Harewood declared that 
she had pre determined the application by virtue of the fact that she was 
the Chairman of the Macclesfield Town Council Planning Committee and 
had exercised her opinion on this application.  She left the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application.

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 be approved as 
a correct and signed by the Chairman.

50 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

51 19/2035M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF 2NO. NEW DWELLINGS, LAND ADJ YEW TREE 
FARM, MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW FOR ROGER L. AND TIM J. PRICE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Town Councillor Jon Newell, representing Wilmslow Town Council, 
Amanda Williams, an objector and Paula Sinnott, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

As a result of the increased height of the buildings the proposal will have a 
greater impact on the openness of the Green belt than the existing 
development and as such is inappropriate development in the Green Belt.

(This decision was contrary to the officer’s recommendation of approval.  
The meeting was adjourned for a short break).

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

52 19/3831M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 2 DETACHED PROPERTIES 
AND ERECTION OF 60-BEDROOM CARE HOME WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, CAR PARK AND ACCESS (REVISED SCHEME), 51 
HANDFORTH ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR NEW CARE PROJECTS LLP 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Jon Newell, 
representing Wilmslow Town Council and Kaeren Browning, an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

Page 4



That the application be deferred for the following reasons:-

1. To reduce impact of glazed link to front elevation
2. Additional information relating to need for the development

53 WITHDRAWN BY OFFICERS-18/5544M-DEVELOPMENT OF 10 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND OFF 
DARK LANE, GAWSWORTH, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR M 
THOMPSON, ENGINE OF THE NORTH 

This application was withdrawn by officers prior to the meeting.

54 19/3748M-CHANGE OF USE OF BUILDING FROM THE 
MANUFACTURE OF PVC WINDOWS AND DOORS (B2 USE CLASS) 
TO MOTORBIKE STORAGE AND SALES WITH ASSOCIATED 
OFFICES, WORKSHOP AND MOT BAY (B1/B2/B8/SUI GENERIS USE 
CLASSES), LAND & BUILDING, SNAPE ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR 
MR BEHRENS, SUPERBIKE FACTORY LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Nick Smith, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1. Development in accordance with the approved plans and details 
2. Risk Assessment if ground works are proposed (followed by 

remediation strategy and verification report if required) 
3. Soil testing 
4. Procedure for contamination discovered during works  
5. Electric vehicle charging provision 
6. Staff travel pack 
7. No external storage/works
8. Provision of parking spaces
9. Provision of cycle parking 
10. Development shall not be used as solely a showroom

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Acting 
Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice.

55 19/4503M-REDEVELOPMENT FOR A NEW PHARMACEUTICAL 
MANUFACTURING FACILITY (BUILDING 52), ASTRAZENECA, 

Page 5



CHARTER WAY, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR N BENNION, 
ASTRAZENECA 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Andy Frost, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Committee, that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation), in consultation with the Chairman of Northern Planning 
Committee, to approve the application subject to the:

1. Approval of application 19/2943M
2. Outstanding consultee comments
3. For consideration of applicant’s energy statement
4. Clarification on wind sensitive area

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Five year time limit 
2. Works to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 

documents 
3. Materials as per application 
4. Detailed surface water drainage strategy/scheme (prior to 

commencement)  
5. Details of the proposed retaining wall (prior to commencement)
6. Details of means of construction of retaining wall and roadway (prior 

to commencement) 
7. Contamination – Remediation Strategy (prior to commencement) 
8. Contamination – Verification Report (prior to commencement) 
9. Nesting Birds 
10. Ecological enhancements
11. Renewables 10% 
12. Updated levels (prior to commencement)
13. Landscaping/replacement planting – Details
14. Landscape – Implementation
15. Construction Environmental Management Plan (prior to 

commencement)  
16 not to commence this permission until application 19/2943M for the 

remediation is completed

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Acting 
Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision 
notice.

Page 6



(The meeting was adjourned for lunch from 1.00pm until 1.40pm.  
Councillor N Mannion left the meeting and did not return).

56 19/1708M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND OUT BUILDINGS 
AND ERECTION OF TWO NUMBER 3 BEDROOM SEMI-DETACHED 
HOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED DRIVEWAYS AND GARDENS, 90 
TYTHERINGTON DRIVE, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR TIM HOLLAND 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(David Wilcox, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application.  In addition a statement was read out on 
behalf of the Ward Councillor L Roberts).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

Design of building was not sufficiently in keeping with the local area 
resulting in detrimental impact on character of area.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to debate, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

(This decision was contrary to the officer’s recommendation of approval.  
Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor T Dean took the 
Chair).

57 19/4475M-NEW DWELLING IN THE CURTILAGE OF 20 EATON DRIVE, 
20 EATON DRIVE, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR MR CRAIG JONES, THE-
CAVE.CO.UK 

Consideration was given to the above application.

Councillor C Browne, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Mike Dudley-
Jones, representing applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Three year time limit 

Page 7



2. Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Finished levels 
4. Details of materials 
5. Boundary treatments including the reduction of the existing 

hedge/fence on the highway boundary of the property to 1m and 
maintained at such for visibility purposes

6. Landscaping plan 
7. Landscaping implementation 
8. Visibility splays 
9. Provision of access 
10. Provision of parking 
11.  Removal of permitted development rights

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Acting 
Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice.

58 19/4290C-RESERVED MATTERS FOR ACCESS, APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT, SCALE RELATING TO PLANNING 
APPLICATION 19/0739C - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR AN 
AGRICULTURAL WORKERS DWELLING (PERMANENT), LAND TO 
THE WEST OF PEXHALL ROAD, BRAMHALL HILL, CONGLETON FOR 
MR & MRS DAVID AND JULIE PLATT 

This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting.

59 19/3201M-CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED BUNGALOW, 79 
SHRIGLEY ROAD SOUTH, POYNTON FOR JOHN PARROTT 

Consideration was given to the above application

Parish Councillor L Clarke, representing Poynton Town Council, Paula 
Whittaker, an objector and Any Ellis, the agent for the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. A03OP - Time limit for submission of reserved matters
2. A01OP - Submission of reserved matters-appearance, landscaping, 

layout, scale
3. A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans
4. A03EX - Materials to match existing
5. A01GR - Removal of permitted development rights
6. Electric Vehicle Charging Point to be provided

Page 8



7. Arboricultural Impact Assessment to accompany reserved matters
8. Surface Water drainage details to be submitted
9. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
10. Visibility splays to be provided
11. Access to be provided
12. Contamination risk assessment to be submitted

It was requested that the reserved matters application be brought back to 
a future meeting for the Committee’s consideration.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.45 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



SUMMARY

Application number 18/4024M for a 65 bed care home was previously refused 
by members of Northern Area Planning Committee and there has been a 
subsequent appeal which was dismissed due to the visual harm to the street 
scene and harm to the character and appearance of the area.  

This application has been amended in the light of the Inspectors comments 
and comprises a 60 bed care home with 25 car parking spaces.

As the proposal is not cl
[...]
cision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment
7. Detailed service and foul and surface water drainage layout to be submitted
8. An overall detailed strategy/design to limiting the surface water runoff shall be 

submitted
9. Agreed features for roosting bats shall be permanently installed
10.Nesting bird survey to be submitted
11.Mitigation for ecology shall be carried out in accordance with details  on landscape 

proposal plan
12.A scheme of kitchen extraction system shall be submitted
13.A noise assessment shall be submitted
14.Details of the location, height, design, and luminance of any external flood lighting shall 

be submitted
15.Details of piling work to be submitted
16.Details of dust management  to be submitted
17.Details of floor floating system to be submitted if included
18.Details of a travel plan to be submitted
19.Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
20.Phase I ground investigation to be submitted

Page 30



21.Verification Report prepared in accordance with the approved Remediation Strategy to 
be submitted

22.Imported soil to be tested for contamination
23.Requirements in the event any unidentified contamination is found
24.Requirements in the event any unidentified contamination is found
25.Detailed strategy / design, and associated management and maintenance plan fo
[...]
ds to be secured by legal 
agreement, and in this case as Cheshire East are the application this is under Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

CIL REGULATIONS

In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010, it is necessary for 
planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether the requirements within 
the S106 satisfy the following: a) Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; a) 
Directly related to the development; and b) Fair and reasonably related in scale and kind to the 
development. It is considered that the contributions required as part of the application are justified meet 
the Council’s requirement for policy compliance. All elements are necessary, directly relate to the 
development and are fair and reasonable in relation to the scale and kind of development. The non-

Page 48



financial requirements ensure that the development will be delivered in full. On this basis the S111 the 
scheme is compliant with the CIL Regulations 2010.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to a Section 111 Agreement and subject to the following conditions;

1. Three Year Start
2. Approved plans
3. Materials
4. Landscape details
5. Implementation of  landscaping
6. Tree protection in accordance with the AIA and be in place before development commences
7. Bird nesting season
8. Submission of measures to provide features for priority bird species
9. Lighting
10.Ecological enhancement measures
11.Site access and pedestrian crossing visibility splays on Dark Lane should be provided in 

accordance with the submitted details.
12.The approved access that is required for the development must be constructed prior to the 

commencement of development.
13.Separate systems for drainage
14.Surface water drainage scheme to be approved
15.Submission of a sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan.
16.Submission of a Travel Information Pack
17.Required installation of Electric Vehicle Infrastructure
18.Phase II ground investigation and risk assessment
19.Varification report
20.Soils testing
21.Measures to deal with unexpected contamination
22.Development to be in accordance with the FRA
23.Submission of a detailed drainage strategy
24.Submission of a detailed soils plan

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior 
to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 49



P
age 50



SUMMARY

It is considered that the proposal is environmentally, socially and economically 
sustainable and would accord with the Poynton Neighbourhood Plan, the 
development plan and the Framework.  The site is located in a relatively 
sustainable location within the ribbon development of Poynton and the proposal 
is considered to represent an efficient use of land.

The principle of the proposed development is acceptable and the proposal 
clearly accords with recently adopted relevant policy in the neighbourhood plan 
and national guidance in the Framework.  

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to conditions and comments from Highways and the 
Coal Authority

   Application No: 19/3950M

   Location: LAND BETWEEN 4 AND, 6, SHRIGLEY ROAD NORTH, POYNTON

   Proposal: Erection of two detached dwellings with associated access and 
landscaping.

   Applicant: Abode Property Developments Ltd, Abode Property Developments

   Expiry Date: 14-Oct-2019

REASON FOR REPORT

This application has been called in to committee at the request of Cllr Nicky Wylie on the 6th 
September 2019 due to the following concerns: 

“1. The proposal is an inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt and the 
development is contrary to t
[...]
gated to the Acting Head of Planning in consultation with the 
Chair of Northern (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission 
in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Submission of landscaping scheme
6. Landscaping (implementation)
7. Breeding birds
8. Parking to be provided and retained
9. Hedgerows
10.Ecological enhancement
11.Broadband
12.Soil to be tested for contamination
13.In accordance with arboricultural statement
14.Unidentified contamination to be reported
15.Electric vehicle infrastructure
16.Scope of works for the addressing risks posed by land contamination to be submitted
17.Verification report to be submitted
18.Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. Surface water shall be 

drained in accordance with the hierarchy of drainage options in national planning 
practice guidance

19.Scheme of intrusive site investigations / remedial work to be submitted
20.Curtilage defined

Page 59



P
age 60



OFFICIAL

Northern Planning Committee

Date of Meeting:  14 January 2020

Report Title: Planning Appeals Report

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Toni Fox, Portfolio Holder for Planning

Senior Officer: David Malcolm,  Acting Head of Planning

1. Report Summary

1.1. A statistical overview of the outcome of Planning Appeals that have been 
decided between 1st January 2019 and 30th September 2019. The report 
provides information that should help monitor the Council's quality of decision 
making in respect of planning applications.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Report be noted.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To acknowledge the appeal outcomes from the Council’s decision making 
on planning applications.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The report is for informat
[...]
m and lighting Delegation Written 
Representations

Allowed N/A

18/4001C The Long Barn, SANDBACH 
ROAD, WALL HILL, CW12 4TE

Outline application for proposed detached 
dwelling

Delegation Written 
Representations

Dismissed N/A

18/4329C Rose Bank, TWEMLOW LANE, 
CRANAGE, CW4 8EX

Construction of one new detached 
dwelling

Delegation Written 
Representations

Dismissed N/A

18/6330M Ivernia, Hobcroft Lane, 
Mobberley, WA16 7QU

To extend the previously approved 
18/2208M extension by 1.55m allowing to 
create

Delegation Householder 
Appeal Service

Allowed N/A

18/6048M TARKEN, HALL LANE, 
MOBBERLEY, WA16 7AE

Proposed single-storey outbuilding. Delegation Householder 
Appeal Service

Dismissed N/A

19/1674M 60, WESTFIELD DRIVE, 
KNUTSFORD, WA16 0BN

Dropped kerb to form driveway access 
and single-storey side extension

Delegation Householder 
Appeal Service

Dismissed N/A

18/5299C Acres Farm, WEATHERCOCK Conversion of existing farm building into Delegation Written Allowed N/A

P
age 78



Quarterly Planning Appeals Report

LANE, CONGLETON, CW12 
3PS

an extension of existing residential Representations

19/1517N 16, BEECHCROFT AVENUE, 
WISTASTON, CW2 6SQ

Erection of a boundary fence to the front Delegation Householder 
Appeal Service

Dismissed N/A

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 19/3831M-Demolition of existing 2 detached properties and erection of 60-bedroom care home with associated landscaping, car park and access (revised scheme), 51, Handforth Road, Wilmslow for New Care Projects LLP
	6 18/5544M-Development of 10 dwellings and associated infrastructure, Land off Dark Lane, Gawsworth, Land off Dark Lane, Gawsworth, Macclesfield for Mr M Thompson, Engine of the North
	7 19/3950M-Erection of two detached dwellings with associated access and landscaping, Land between 4 and 6 Shrigley Road North, Poynton for Abode Property Developments Ltd, Abode Property Developments
	8 Planning A

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors JP Findlow, A Gregory, A Harewood, S Holland, I Macfarlane, 
N Mannion, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mrs K Carsberg (Head of 
Housing), Mr A Crowther (Major Applications Team Leader), Mrs N Folan 
(Planning Solicitor), Mr N Hulland (Principal Planning Officer), Mr N Jones 
(Principal Development Officer), Mr M Keen (Senior Planning Officer) and Mr 
P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)
60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Braithwaite.

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5544M, Councillor 
B Puddicombe declared that he attended Gawsworth Parish Council 
meetings as part of the area fell within his ward.  He had heard the 
application being discussed at a meeting of Gawsworth Parish Council, 
however had had not taken part in any discussions or pre determined the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5544M, Councillor 
N Mannion declared that as the land in question was in his portfolio he had 
a conflict of interest and therefore would leave the room prior to 
consideration of the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/3831M, Councillor 
A Gregory declared that he had received email correspondence from 
Town Councillor J Newall who was speaking on the application and that 
Councillor J Newall was also a former business associate.  He had read 
the email but had made no comment.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5544M, Councillor 
L Smetham declared that she was the ward Councillor.  She lived within 
the locality of the site but it was not considered to be close enough to 
affect her judgment.  She had been aware of this planning application for 
some time and, in her role as ward Councillor, she had attended a number 



of meetings and had also been involved with Gawsworth’s Neighbourhood 
Plan.  She had been in contact with individuals about different matters at 
different times.  She had not expressed any views and had not voted for or 
against proposals at any stage.  She had provided advice on the planning 
process or signposted people to the correct section to deal with their 
matter.  Her comments had been restricted to planning matters without 
expressing an opinion.  She had not voted either for or against any 
proposals.  She was attending the meeting with an open mind to balance 
the information and views that she heard today to reach a view on the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5544M, Councillor 
S Holland declared that she had been contacted by a member of the 
Parish Council who was down on the list to speak at the meeting.  She had 
not discussed the application or pre determined it and had merely provided 
advice as to the processes which needed to be followed.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/3950M, Councillor 
T Dean declared one of the speakers Mr B Philips was known to him and 
that he worked with the company who had assisted with the 
Neighbourhood Plan for Knutsford.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/5544M, Councillor 
P Findlow declared that he knew Andy Frost the agent for the applicant 
speaking on the application.

It was noted that Members had received various correspondence in 
respect of all of the applications on the agenda.

62 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to it being noted 
under application 19/4475M, that Parish Councillor M Dudley-Jones 
represented Alderley Edge Parish Council and not the applicant and that 
Craig Jones also attended and spoke as the applicant.

63 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

64 19/3831M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 2 DETACHED PROPERTIES 
AND ERECTION OF 60-BEDROOM CARE HOME WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, CAR PARK AND ACCESS (REVISED SCHEME), 51, 
HANDFORTH ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR NEW CARE PROJECTS LLP 



Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor B Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Jon Newell 
representing Wilmslow Town Council, Glynn Traynor, an objector, Kaeren 
Browning, an objector and Cath Fairhurst, the CEO at Newcare, 
representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

The proposed development would lead to an overdevelopment of the site 
by reason of its scale, mass and bulk, which in turn, would detrimentally 
impact the character and appearance of the area. Material considerations 
are not deemed sufficient to outweigh the harm. The proposal would 
therefore fail to adhere with policies; SD2 (Sustainable Development 
Principles) and SE1 (Design) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval.  
During consideration of the application there was a 20 minute adjournment 
in order for officers to seek clarification on the figures relating to need 
referred to on page 15 of the agenda pack.  Prior to consideration of the 
following application, Councillor N Mannion left the meeting and did not 
return).

65 18/5544M-DEVELOPMENT OF 10 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND OFF DARK LANE, GAWSWORTH, LAND 
OFF DARK LANE, GAWSWORTH, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR M 
THOMPSON, ENGINE OF THE NORTH 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Paul Woods, the Chairman of Gawsworth Parish 
Council, Linda Miller, an objector and Andy Frost, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

The proposed development fails to adhere with all of the requirements of 
Policy SC6 of the CELPS which supports rural exceptions housing for local 
needs in the Green Belt. The development subsequently represents 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Furthermore, there would be 
additional harm created by reason of openness. The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policy SC6 and subsequently Policy PG3 of the 
CELPS and the NPPF.



(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval.  
The meeting was adjourned for lunch from 2.30pm until 3.10pm.  During 
consideration of the application Councillor A Harewood left the meeting 
and did not return.  Councillor T Dean also left the meeting and returned 
once a decision had been made.  Prior to consideration of the following 
application, Councillor B Murphy left the meeting and did not return).

66 19/3950M-ERECTION OF TWO DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING, LAND BETWEEN 4 AND 
6 SHRIGLEY ROAD NORTH, POYNTON FOR ABODE PROPERTY 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD, ABODE PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Town Councillor Laurence Clarke, representing Poynton Town Council 
and Bob Phillips, agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written and verbal 
update to the Committee, the application be approved subject to the 
following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Submission of landscaping scheme
6. Landscaping (implementation)
7. Breeding birds
8. Parking to be provided and retained
9. Hedgerows
10. Ecological enhancement
11. Broadband
12. Soil to be tested for contamination
13. In accordance with arboricultural statement
14. Unidentified contamination to be reported
15. Electric vehicle infrastructure
16. Scope of works for the addressing risks posed by land 

contamination to be submitted
17. Verification report to be submitted
18. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 

Surface water shall be drained in accordance with the hierarchy of 
drainage options in national planning practice guidance

19. Scheme of intrusive site investigations / remedial work to be 
submitted

20. Curtilage defined



21. Prior to first development, site access visibility should be provided 
in accordance with the details illustrated in Randle White Architects 
drawing number 17-088 (FPL) 400 Rev D

22. Details of bin storage to be submitted
23. Detailed drainage plans
24. Ground levels and finished floor levels to be agreed in writing

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Acting 
Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair of Northern (or in their 
absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

67 PLANNING APPEALS 

Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)


